The Existing Bondholders’ Portion and the Security Holders’ Portion shall be subject to the following limits: 

(i)	 The Existing Bondholders shall be entitled to apply, through the services of Authorised Financial Intermediaries, 

for up to a maximum aggregate amount of eleven million and eight hundred thousand euro (€11,800,000).

(ii)	 The Security Holders shall be entitled to apply, through the services of Authorised Financial Intermediaries, for 

up to a maximum aggregate amount of eight million two hundred thousand euro (€8,200,000).

The above shall be subject to the following: 

(a)	 any amount not taken up by Existing Bondholders under (i) above shall be available for subscription by Security 

Holders, subject to a combined limit of twenty million euro (€20,000,000). In the event that applications submitted